

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆
CHARLES C. MCCRORY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

A. Barrett Bowdre
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Kristi O. Wilkerson
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Respondent

March 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. McCrory Murders His Wife.....3

 B. In 2002, McCrory Files His First Rule 32 Petition for Postconviction Relief Based on Bitemark Comparison Evidence.....10

 C. In 2020, McCrory Files His Second Rule 32 Petition for Postconviction Relief Based on Bitemark Comparison Evidence.....10

 1. The Rule 32 Court Holds an Evidentiary Hearing.....13

 2. The Rule 32 Court Denies McCrory’s Petition13

 3. The Court of Criminal Appeals Affirms.....14

 4. The Court of Criminal Appeals Grants Rehearing and Judge Kellum Recuses15

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION16

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review McCrory’s Due Proces Claim Because It Was Resolved On Independent And Adequate State Grounds.....16

 II. Even If The Court Could Hear McCrory’s Due Process Claim, It Should Not Do So.....19

 III. Any Judicial Conflict Has Been Resolved.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	18
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	16
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	21
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Parr</i> , 20 So. 3d 1266 (Ala. 2009).....	23
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	16
<i>Georgia v. Denton</i> , No. 04R-330 (Superior Ct. of Ware Cnty., Ga. Feb. 7, 2020)	12
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 23
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	16
<i>Lee v. Kenna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	16
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 144 So. 3d 510 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	17

<i>McCartha v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1014 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	17
<i>McCrary v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 1272 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	9
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874)	16
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	19, 20, 21
<i>Pierre v. Vannoy</i> , 891 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>State v. Cross</i> , -- So. 3d --, No. CR-2023-0079, 2023 WL 4144633 (Ala. Crim. App. June 23, 2023).....	18
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , 223 So. 3d 941 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	15
<i>State v. McCrary</i> , CC-85-164.60 (Cir. Ct. Covington Cnty. Ala. Feb. 11, 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 111 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 837 Fed. App'x 341 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	23
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2.....	3

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 2411

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32 10, 12, 15, 17, 18, 23

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1i, ii

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a)..... i, 11, 15, 18

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e)..... i, 10-15, 17, 18

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e)(3)..... 14, 17

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e)(4)..... 14, 17

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e)(5)..... 14, 18

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2 17

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)..... 12, 15, 18

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)1, 12

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.3 18
